Universiti Teknologi MARA

Sign Language Translation:
A System Development
to Translate Malay Language
to Malaysian Sign Language

BY

MOHD ZAHIR BIN RADZALI

THESIS SUBMITTED IN FULFILLMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS)
INFORMATION SYSTEM ENGINEERING
FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCE

JUNE 2008



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

With the name of Allah the most Gracious, the most Merciful creator,
I seek His Blessing on His Prophet Muhammad s.a.w

All praise and glory be to Allah S.W.T whose infinite generosity has given me the

strength to complete this final year project in time.

My sincere gratitude, thanks and most appreciation goes to Cik Rosdiana Abd. Razak as
my supervisor, Puan Jamaliah Taslim and Prof.Madya Rashidah Rawi as my thesis
coordinators for their guidance, encouragement, comments and references. They are

very generous person that give strength to finish my final year project.

I would also like to express my grateful thanks to all my colleagues for their opinion,
suggestion and cooperation they gave. Also thanks for their morale support during the

months I spent preparing this final project.

To my beloved parents and family, who are always there for me whenever I need them
and millions of thanks for all the supports, blessing, loves and financial support they
give to me. Finally, to whom I failed to mention, who directly contributed to this project.

Thank you very much.

iv



ABSTRACT

Sign Language Translation System is widely been developed and research by many
organization, individuals and universities. Sign Language Translation System is very
useful system that can provide sources of learning sign language that can be used by
many people. This Sign Language Translation System is translate Malay Language to

Malaysian Sign Language (MySL)

(Keyword: Sign language, Sign Language Translation System, Malaysian Sign

Language)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES
LIST OF ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER 1: RESEARCH OVERVIEW

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background of Research
1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4  Research Scope

1.5  Significance of Research

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Sign Language

2.2 Sign Language Translation System
2.2.1 Malaysian Sign Language Translation

vi

PAGE
ii
i

iv

vi

xi

xi

W W W N e -

~N SN SN D



CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

Introduction

Problem Identification and Planning

3.1.1 Identify and Understand Potential Problem

3.1.2 Identify Goal, Objective, Scopes, and Significance
of Study

3.1.3 Plan Related Task

Requirements Gathering

3.2.1 Data Collection

3.2.1.1 Primary Data

3.2.1.2 Secondary Data

Requirement Analysis

3.3.1 Analyze Requirements Based On Data
from Primary Sources

Design System

3.4.1 Design the System Interface

3.4.2 Design Classes, Objects, and Interaction

3.4.3 Construct Database

Develop System

3.5.1 Implement the Code

CHAPTER 4: CONSTRUCTION

4.0
4.1

Introduction
Design
4.1.1 Class design
4.1.1.1 Class Diagram
4.1.2 Interface design

4.1.2.1 Sign Language Translation System interfaces

vii

10
10
10

10
11
11
11
11
12
12

12
12
12
13
13
13

14
14

15

15
16
17



