# Universiti Teknologi MARA

Sign Language Translation:
A System Development
to Translate Malay Language
to Malaysian Sign Language

BY

#### MOHD ZAHIR BIN RADZALI

THESIS SUBMITTED IN FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS)
INFORMATION SYSTEM ENGINEERING
FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCE

**JUNE 2008** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

With the name of Allah the most Gracious, the most Merciful creator,

I seek His Blessing on His Prophet Muhammad s.a.w

All praise and glory be to Allah S.W.T whose infinite generosity has given me the strength to complete this final year project in time.

My sincere gratitude, thanks and most appreciation goes to Cik Rosdiana Abd. Razak as my supervisor, Puan Jamaliah Taslim and Prof.Madya Rashidah Rawi as my thesis coordinators for their guidance, encouragement, comments and references. They are very generous person that give strength to finish my final year project.

I would also like to express my grateful thanks to all my colleagues for their opinion, suggestion and cooperation they gave. Also thanks for their morale support during the months I spent preparing this final project.

To my beloved parents and family, who are always there for me whenever I need them and millions of thanks for all the supports, blessing, loves and financial support they give to me. Finally, to whom I failed to mention, who directly contributed to this project. Thank you very much.

#### **ABSTRACT**

Sign Language Translation System is widely been developed and research by many organization, individuals and universities. Sign Language Translation System is very useful system that can provide sources of learning sign language that can be used by many people. This Sign Language Translation System is translate Malay Language to Malaysian Sign Language (MySL)

(Keyword: Sign language, Sign Language Translation System, Malaysian Sign Language)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT		PAGI			
APPROVAL  DECLARATION  ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		ii			
		iii			
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF APPENDICES	iv				
ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF APPENDICES LIST OF ABBREVIATION		v			
		vi			
		x			
		x xi xi			
			CHAPTER	1: RESEARCH OVERVIEW	
			1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background of Research	1			
1.2	Problem Statement	2			
1.3	Research Objectives	3			
1.4	Research Scope	3			
1.5	Significance of Research	3			
CHAPTER	2: LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.0	Introduction	5			
2.1	Sign Language	6			
2.2	Sign Language Translation System	6			
	2.2.1 Malaysian Sign Language Translation	7			

### **CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY**

3.0	Introduction	
3.1	Problem Identification and Planning	
	3.1.1 Identify and Understand Potential Problem	10
	3.1.2 Identify Goal, Objective, Scopes, and Significance	10
	of Study	
	3.1.3 Plan Related Task	10
3.2	Requirements Gathering	11
	3.2.1 Data Collection	11
	3.2.1.1 Primary Data	11
	3.2.1.2 Secondary Data	11
3.3	Requirement Analysis	12
	3.3.1 Analyze Requirements Based On Data	12
	from Primary Sources	
3.4	Design System	12
	3.4.1 Design the System Interface	12
	3.4.2 Design Classes, Objects, and Interaction	12
	3.4.3 Construct Database	13
3.5	Develop System	13
	3.5.1 Implement the Code	13
CHAPTER	4: CONSTRUCTION	
4.0	Introduction	14
4.1	Design	14
	4.1.1 Class design	15
	4.1.1.1 Class Diagram	15
	4.1.2 Interface design	16
	4.1.2.1 Sign Language Translation System interfaces	17